It is well known that the soft costs of installation, net

profit, overheads and others make up 50% of the system

costs.  On the other hand, REWS estimate per unit cap at

€1000/kWp excluding installation.  Therefore the

assumptions stated in sub-section 2.1 takes into account

these factors.  Furthermore for utility-scale and hence

economies of scale scenario it is well known also to

consider a 20% learning curve.

3 RESULTS

The financial comparative results of all nine potential

support scheme scenarios in Table 1 on local PV

investment compared to the recently renewable energy

credits buyout at year zero are illustrated in Fig. 3.  The

period under consideration is 10 years of 100GWh

renewable energy buyouts.  The discounted value of which

at 2M€ per year add up to 15M€ which is equivalent to just

1c5 / kWh.

Table 1: Scenarios considered in the study as National

Investment on PVs versus Renewable Credits Buyouts

Figure 3: Comparison study on Present Cost Investment

4 CONCLUSION

 This paper has considered the introduction of buyout

renewable energy credits against local investment in PVs

Scenarios Domestic Utility-Scale Grant

1 100% - 100%

2 100% - 50%

3 - 100% 100%

4 50% 50% 100%

5 - 100% 50%

6 50% 50% 50%

7 75% 25% 50%

8 25% 75% 50%

9 40% 60% 30%

10 2 M€ for 100GWh / yr

Figure 2: NREL PV System Cost Benchmarks [6]

37th European Photovoltaic Solar Energy Conference and Exhibition

2072

on financial terms.  A number of local scenarios that

include percentage on governmental support and share

between domestic and utility-scale PVs were considered.

All local scenarios require significantly more financial

investment to reach same output as the recently agreed

Maltese renewable energy credits from Estonia. Hence, on

first instance and financial feasibility, the decision taken

to cover any renewable energy gaps is sound.